
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard
Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk Date: 31 August 2016
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors:- Les Kew, Mark Shelford and Caroline Roberts

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Licensing Sub-Committee: Thursday, 8th September, 2016 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Thursday, 
8th September, 2016 at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath.

Briefing

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/




NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda shou
[...]
larm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast


Protocol for Decision-making

Guidance for Members when making decisions
When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material.
The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions:

 Equalities considerations
 Risk Management considerations
 Crime and Disorder considerations
 Sustainability considerations
 Natural Environment considerations
 Planning Act 2008 considerations
 Human Rights Act 1998 considerations
 Children Act 2004 considerations
 Public Health & Inequalities considerations

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision 
makers should ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is 
consistent with and takes due regard of them.



Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 8th September, 2016

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

5.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 25TH AUGUST 2016 (Pages 7 - 10)

6.  TAXI PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 14)

The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure.

7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 

“the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVES that the 



public shall be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business 
and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A), 
because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.   

8.  APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
MR A E (Pages 15 - 34)

9.  APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
MR A T (Pages 35 - 48)

10.  LICENSING ACT PROCEDURE (Pages 49 - 52)

11.  APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BELL , 103 WALCOT 
STREET, BATH BA1 5BW (Pages 53 - 138)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk.



13
Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 9th August, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9th August, 2016

Present:- Councillors Les Kew (Chair), Caroline Roberts and Peter Turner (in place of 
Mark Shelford)

Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Senior Legal Adviser) and John Dowding (Senior 
Public Protection Officer)

20   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Mark Shelford had sent his apologies to the Sub-Committee. Councillor 
Peter Turner was present for the duration of the meeting as his substitute.

22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

23   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

24   MINUTES OF 12TH JULY 2016 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25   TAXI PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the procedure to be followed for agenda items 8 and 
9.

26   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, the Sub-Committee having been satisfied that the public interest 
would be better served by not disclosing relevant information in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public shall 
be excluded from the meeting for the following two  items of business, and the 
reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



14
Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 9th August, 2016

27   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR AU 

The applicant confirmed that he had received and understood the taxi procedure.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and reported that a DBS 
check on Mr AU had revealed convictions. He circulated the DBS statement and a 
statement submitted by the applicant. He informed the Sub-Committee that Mr AU 
had previously held a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licence with the 
authority between 2005 and 2013 and no complaints were received regarding his 
conduct during that time. The hearing was adjourned to allow Members time to study 
the documents.

After the hearing was reconvened, Mr AU explained that he wished to regain his 
licence to be able to provide for his family. He added that the disclosed convictions 
all related to food hygiene within a restaurant that he had previously owned.

Councillor Peter Turner asked why he had ceased to have a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire licence in 2013.

Mr AU replied that following the problems at the restaurant he had taken some time 
off to relax and went to live in Hong Kong for a period of time.

The Chairman asked if he felt stressed currently.

Mr AU replied that he felt good currently and less stressed out as life is much calmer. 
He added that to regain his licence would be a sign of a new start.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr AU was a 
fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence.

Reasons

Members had to determine an application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the 
Council’s Policy. 

Members had to decide whether or not the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence taking into account all the circumstances.

Members took account of the applicant’s written statement and balanced this against 
the information disclosed on the DBS certificate. 

Members noted that BANES’ Policy expects that applicants will not have been 
convicted of an offence during the previous three years however members took into 
account the nature, seriousness, frequency of offending and any mitigating 
circumstances put forward and noted that they could depart from the policy if there 
are good reasons for doing so.

Page 8



15
Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 9th August, 2016

Taking into account the nature of the offences, the fact that Mr AU went through a 
difficult period during which he overstretched himself leading to the conviction; the 
fact that he had learnt his lesson and his historic unblemished taxi record, Members 
were satisfied that there was good reason to depart from the policy and found that 
Mr AU is a fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 

Accordingly, Mr AU’s application for a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence is granted.

28   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR ALT 

The applicant confirmed that he had received and understood the taxi procedure.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and reported that a DBS 
and DVLA check on Mr ALT had revealed convictions. He circulated the DBS and 
DVLA statement, a statement submitted by the applicant and references given on his 
behalf. The hearing was adjourned to allow Members time to study these 
documents.

After the hearing was reconvened, Mr ALT stated that he had really changed his 
lifestyle in the past eight years. He said that he was reliable and that having a job as 
a taxi driver would really suit his family life as the flexibility of the work would allow 
him to see his daughter at weekends and within school holidays.

Councillor Caroline Roberts asked what changes had he made to his lifestyle.

Mr ALT replied that he no longer drank alcohol and that he had grown up a lot. He 
added that becoming a father had also changed his outlook on life.

The Chairman asked what the main priorities in his life were now.

Mr ALT replied that his family and child were. He said that he has a big family unit 
locally and that they spend a lot of time together.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr ALT was a 
fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence.

Reasons

Members had to determine an application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the 
Council’s Policy. 

Members had to decide whether or not the applicant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence taking into account all the circumstances.

Page 9



16
Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 9th August, 2016

Members took account of the applicant’s written statement, references and balanced 
these against the information disclosed on the DBS and DVLA certificates. 

Members noted from BANES’ Policy that it is expected that applicants will not have 
been convicted of a serious motoring offence during the previous five years and 
members view a conviction for no insurance as serious. That said, having taken into 
account the mitigating circumstances surrounding that offence; the fact that save for 
the no insurance matter he has been conviction free since 2008; the fact that he 
seems to have changed his ways, become a family man and given up alcohol, 
Members have been satisfied by Mr ALT that there is good reason to depart from the 
policy and that he is now a fit and proper person. 

Accordingly Mr ALT’s application for a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence is granted. Members note however, that they are likely to take a 
very dim view of any future complaints against Mr ALT for misconduct.

The meeting ended at 11.25 am

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 10



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DRIVERS’ LICENCE PROCEDURE

Confirm Applicant/Licensee has 
received and understands procedure

Meeting reconvened in public and Chair 
announces decision. Reasons given 
and parties advised decision will be 

confirmed in writing.

Committee moves to private session to  
determine matter.

Applicant/Licensee invited to make 
closing statement.

Invite Licensing Officer for comment. 
Officer may also be questioned.

Applicant/Licensee may call witnesses 
who may also be questioned.

Applicant/Licensee asked to return and 
present case. Questions may be asked 

by Member
[...]

a duly authorised person – as notified to the Licensing authority – may 
speak on behalf of that association or local residents group. 

 The Chair may request that persons behaving in a disruptive manner should 
leave the hearing and their return refused, or allowed subject to conditions.  
An excluded person is however, entitled to submit the information they would 
have been entitled to present had they not been excluded.

 Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for 
such decisions will be given.

 If a person has special needs regarding access, hearing or vision, this should 
be brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention prior to the hearing so that 
reasonable adjustments may be made. 

Page 14



 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: LGA 1312/16 
 
 
Meeting / Decision: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: 08/09/2016 
 
Author: John Dowding 
Exempt Report Title: Application For Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 
 
Exempt Appendix Title:  
Annex A – Application Form 
Annex B – Policy on Previous Convictions, Cautions and Fixed Penalty 
Notices 

 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 12A). The relevant 
exemption is set out below. 
 

 
The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the Report be 
withheld from publication on the Council website. The paragraphs below set 
out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
I
[...]
l parties make similar representations 
one representative should be appointed avoiding duplication and making the best 
use of the available time

Other Parties’ case(s)
(May call witnesses)

Questions to Other Parties by other parties 
and Members

Responsible Authorities’ case

Questions to Responsible Authorities by 
other parties and Members

Other Parties sum up
Applicant sums up

Adjournment

Reconvene and announce decision with 
reasons

Introductions by Chair

Have parties received and understood 
Licensing Procedure?

Summary/update by Licensing Officer

Applicant /representative presents case
(May call witnesses)

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\9\AI00017900\$stskveye.rtf

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make 
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes.  Where more than 
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties 
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one 
representative is appointed to avoid duplication. 

The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has 
been given.

1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present 
and explain the procedure to be followed.

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee.

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and 
Members.
(ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked 
relevant questions by the other parties and Members.

4. (i) Any party making relevant represe
[...]
ll notices, communications and 
representations will be considered.

 Only in exceptional circumstances will the Committee take into account any 
additional late documentary or other information produced by an existing party 
in support of their application/representation.  This will be at the discretion of 
the Chair and with the agreement of all the other parties.  No new 
representations will be allowed at the hearing.

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion and parties will be able to ask 
questions as set out above. However, formal cross examination will be 
discouraged.

 The Authority will disregard any information or representation given by a party 
which is not relevant to the Application and the Licensing Act 2003.

  Where there is more than one party making relevant representations the time 
allocated will be split between those parties.

 Where several parties are making the same or similar representations it is 
suggested that one representative is appointed to avoid duplication and make 
efficient use of the allocated time. 

 Where an objection is made by an association or residents group, a duly 
authorised person – as notified to the Licensing Authority – may speak on 
behalf of that association or group. 

 The Chair may request that persons behaving in a disruptive manner should 
leave the hearing and their return refused, or allowed subject to conditions.  
An excluded person is however, entitled to submit the information they would 
have been entitled to present had they not been excluded.

Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for such 
decisions will be given.

Page 52



Page 53

Agenda Item 11



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 25TH AUGUST 2016
	6 TAXI PROCEDURE
	HCPHV Driver Application + conviction procedure

	8 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR A E
	AE REP

	9 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR A T
	AT REP

	10 LICENSING ACT PROCEDURE
	Licensing act new or var procedure

	11 APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BELL , 103 WALCOT STREET, BATH BA1 5BW



Minutes of the meeting


17
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 8th September, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 8th September, 2016

Present:- Councillors Les Kew (Chair), Mark Shelford and Caroline Roberts

Also in attendance: John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer), Terrill Wolyn (Senior 
Public Protection Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor)

29   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

32   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

33   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 9TH AUGUST 2016 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

34   TAXI PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the procedure to be followed for agenda items 8 and 
9. 

35   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, the Sub-Committee having been satisfied that the public interest 
would be better served by not disclosing relevant information in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public shall 
be excluded from the meeting for the following two  items of business, and the 
reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.
 



18
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 8th September, 2016

36   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR A E 

The applicant confirmed that he had received and understood the taxi procedure.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and stated that an 
enhanced DBS certificate showed no previous convictions or relevant information 
disclosed at the Chief Police Officers discretion. A statement submitted by the 
applicant and references given on his behalf were circulated. The hearing was 
adjourned to allow Members time to study these documents.

After the hearing was reconvened, Mr AE said that he had nothing further to add to 
his statement.

Members asked the applicant questions relating to the reported incidents.

Following a further adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr AE was a 
fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy. 

Members had to decide whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence taking into account all the circumstances.

Members took account of the applicant’s written statement, references and his oral 
representations and balanced these against the information disclosed in the Report. 

Members noted that the applicant was first licensed by the Authority in November 
2013 and that during that time no complaints were received regarding his conduct.  
Members also noted that a Disclosure and Baring Service certificate showed no 
previous convictions or relevant information disclosed at the Chief Police Officer’s 
discretion. 

Members noted that the applicant brought these matters to the authority’s attention 
and the Police took no further action on the matters. As he had not been convicted of 
any offence and had a good record as a licenced driver Members find he is a fit and 
proper person to hold a combined hackney carriage and private hire drivers licence.

37   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
- MR A T 

The applicant confirmed that he had received and understood the taxi procedure.

The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the report and stated that a DBS 
and DVLA check on Mr AT had revealed convictions. He circulated the DBS and a 



19
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 8th September, 2016

statement submitted by the applicant with references given on his behalf. The 
hearing was adjourned to allow Members time to study these documents.

After the hearing was reconvened, Mr AT said that he had nothing further to add to 
his statement except to say that he would take the profession of being a taxi driver 
very seriously.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Mr AT was a fit and proper person to hold a 
combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

Reasons

Members have had to determine an application for a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. In doing so they took account of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law 
and the Council’s Policy. 

Members had to decide whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence taking into account all the circumstances.

Members took account of the applicant’s written statement, references and his oral 
representations and balanced these against the information disclosed in the Report 
and DBS certificate. 

The applicant stated he is a different person now, takes driving very seriously and 
the matters were not something that would occur again. 
 
Members found the matters were historic and the applicant had moved on with his 
life. They therefore find him a fit and proper person and grant the licence.

38   LICENSING ACT PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the procedure to be followed for agenda item 11.

39   APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BELL , 103 
WALCOT STREET, BATH BA1 5BW 

Applicant: Arron Whan (DPS and Manager), John Revell (Company Secretary)

Other Persons: Eric Howard, Susan Williams

The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the procedure to be 
followed for the hearing.

The Senior Public Protection officer summarised the application. She explained that 
the applicant was seeking to vary the current premises licence as set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the report. Representations received from the Other Persons 
related to the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. She invited the 
Sub-Committee to determine the application.



20
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 8th September, 2016

Mr Whan addressed the Sub-Committee. He said that The Bell was known as a 
music venue and that it also held fund raising events. He said that there were no 
drink promotions at the premises, that they take an active role in the Challenge 21 
programme and that signs are in place in order to ask customers to leave the 
premises quietly.

He added that he had received no complaints regarding the conduct of the premises 
and that the variation would not have a negative effect on the area.

He said he had written to local residents regarding the application and had met with 
some of them as part of the process.

Mr Revell addressed the Sub-Committee. He stated that The Bell was a 
professionally managed premises that since 2013 has been owned by a co-operative 
of 534 members. He added that the nine person Board of Directors meets on a 
monthly basis and that there contact details were available on their website.

In response to questions from Members Mr Whan stated that:

 Chilled out music would be played by DJ’s if the extended time were granted.

 The garden area would be monitored.

Eric Howard addressed the Sub-Committee. He said that the Paragon acted as a 
natural amplifier to noise within the area and that he could hear music from The Bell 
inside his home. He stated that he did not believe that the music played by the DJ’s 
would be quiet.

In response to questions from Members Mr Howard stated that:

 He had not made any complaints regarding noise to the Council.

 He had complained to the premises regarding noise on New Year’s Eve.

 The Bell was an asset to the area, but there was no need for any later hours.

Susan Williams addressed the Sub-Committee. She said that she had complained to 
the manager regarding the same New Year’s Eve as Mr Howard and the level of 
noise from the premises.

In response to questions from Members Susan Williams stated that:

 She had phoned Environmental Health on New Year’s Eve at 1.30am as she 
could not sleep. The music stopped at 2.30am.

 Recently she felt that the music had been getting louder.

 In her opinion the manager was not bothered by the complaints of residents.



21
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 8th September, 2016

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the variation with 
modifications as detailed below.

Decision and reasons

Members have today determined an application to vary a premises licence at The 
Bell, Walcot Street, Bath. In doing so they have taken into consideration the 
Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy and the Human Rights 
Act 1998.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information before them. Members noted that the application should be 
considered on its own merits and that the premises are within the Cumulative Impact 
Area. Accordingly there is a presumption that such applications should be refused 
unless the applicant demonstrates that they are unlikely to add significantly to the 
Cumulative Impact already experienced.  

Members were careful to take account of the relevant written and oral 
representations and were careful to balance their competing interests. 

The Applicant

The application was for a variation to the premises licence to:

 Extend the sale of alcohol on Friday and Saturday by 1 hour from 23:00hrs to 
00:00

 Extend the opening times on Friday from 00:00 to 00:45hrs
 Extend the playing of recorded music on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 

00:15hrs
 Remove the condition in Annex 1 relating to the Public Entertainment Licence
 Remove the Annex 2 condition relating to the playing of live music in the 

garden 

The applicant stated this was a community pub and they had consulted widely on the 
application with neighbours and responsible authorities. The pub supports a number 
of community events and the application would further these. A number of conditions 
were put forward to address the concerns of the neighbours. It was stated that the 
pub wishes to be a good neighbour and is owned by a cooperative of 500 members 
with strong links to the community.

Interested Parties
The interested parties stated noise is a problem as the architecture of the area acts 
to amplify noise and noise can be heard in side their own homes. The pub is very 
loud with lots of loud speakers. It was stated that although the premises are well run 
there is a problem with noise from the garden and music and if the application is 
granted the problem will get worse.



22
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 8th September, 2016

Members

Members are aware that the premises are located in the Cumulative Impact Area 
and were mindful that the Licensing Authority may not reduce the rights granted by 
the existing premises licence. 

Whilst Members noted that since 2012 there have been no formal complaints to the 
licensing authority and no Responsible Authorities had objected to the variation 
residents were affected by music emanating from the premises. 

In reaching their decision Members noted that in relation to paragraph 9.42 of the 
Statutory Guidance their determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it 
is intended to achieve.

Accordingly, Members removed the Annex 1 condition relating to the Public 
Entertainment Licence as the legislation had been repealed and the condition was 
no longer relevant. Members also removed the Annex 2 condition as the licence 
does not permit the playing of Live Music in the garden and therefore this condition 
was no longer relevant. 

Members granted the 45 minutes of additional opening time on Fridays, and the 
additional 1 hour for the sale of alcohol.

With regards to recorded music members granted an additional 30 minutes on 
Fridays and Saturdays believing that the conditions offered by the applicant would 
deal with the issue of public nuisance and 30 minutes is a reasonable period of 
extension in the circumstances rather than the 75 minuets applied for.

Accordingly, Members considered that this variation would not have a significant 
detrimental effect on the cumulative impact area and they delegate authority to the 
licensing officer to issue the licence.   

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


